

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
WEDNESDAY ,THE EIGHTH DAY OF OCTOBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA
AND

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SRI JUSTICE TUHIN KUMAR GEDELA

IA No. 2 OF 2025

IN

CMA NO: 683 OF 2025



Between:

N Pravallika, W/o K Sai Kumar, D/o N Gangadhar, Aged about 28 years,
D.No.1-534/9-1, Rajeev Gandhi Nagar Kadiri town, Sri Satya Sai district.

...Petitioner(s)

(Petitioner in CMA 683 OF 2025

on the file of High Court)

AND

Kommu Sai Kumar, S/o Late Kommu Ramakrishna, Aged about 31 years
Occ- Employee, R/o D.No.1-558-40B, Rajeev Gandhi Nagar, Kadiri town.
Sri Satya Sai district.

...Respondent(s)

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : MS.AYESHA AZMA S

Counsel for the Respondent :---

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the order passed in H.M.O.P No. 117 of 2023 dated 25.07.2025 passed by the Court of Civil Judge (Senior Division) , Kadiri, Pending disposal of CMA No. 683 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

“Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Considering the submissions made that the order under challenge is not sustainable for the various grounds raised in the Memorandum of Grounds and further that the respondent, under the guise of the order and decree dated 25.07.2025 in H.M.O.P.No.117 of 2023 on the file of the Court of Civil Judge (Senior Division), Kadiri, is getting married on 11.10.2025, there shall be interim suspension as prayed for.”

//TRUE COPY//

For

**SD/- M.SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

- 1. The Civil Judge (Senior Division), Kadiri**
- 2. Kommu Sai Kumar, S/o Late Kommu Ramakrishna, Aged about 31 years Occ- Employee, R/o D.No.1-558-40B, Rajeev Gandhi Nagar, Kadiri town. Sri Satya Sai district.(By RPAD)**
- 3. One CC to MS. AYESHA AZMA S Advocate [OPUC]**
- 4. One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

NJS,J

&

GTK,J

DATED:08/10/2025

LIST THIS CASE ON 03.12.2025.

ORDER

IA No. 2 OF 2025

IN

CMA NO: 683 OF 2025

INTERIM SUSPENSION

