

Date of pronouncement : 29.06.2026

Date of uploading : 08.07.2026

APHC010536202025



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA
PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3587]

MONDAY, THE 29th DAY OF JUNE 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BALAJI MEDAMALLI

CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 683/2025

Between:

1.N PRAVALLIKA,, W/O K SAI KUMAR, D/O N GANGADHAR, AGED ABOUT 28 YEARS, D.NO.1-534/9-1, RAJEEV GANDHI NAGAR KADIRI TOWN, SRI SATYA SAI DISTRICT.

...APPELLANT

AND

1.KOMMU SAI KUMAR, S/o Late Kommu Ramakrishna, Aged about 31 years Occ- Employee, R/o D.No.1-558-40B, Rajeev Gandhi Nagar, Kadiri town. Sri Satya Sai district.

...RESPONDENT

Counsel for the Appellant:

1.AYESHA AZMA S

Counsel for the Respondent:

1.SREEKANTH REDDY AMBATI

The Court made the following:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BALAJI MEDAMALLI
CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL No.683 of 2025

JUDGMENT: *(Per Hon'ble Sri Justice D.Ramesh)*

The present appeal is filed by the appellant/wife against the orders dated 25.07.2025 in H.M.O.P.No.117 of 2023 on the file of the Court of the Civil Judge (Senior Division), Kadiri.

2. The said H.M.O.P.No.117 of 2023 was filed by the husband under Section 13(1)(ia) of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 for grant of decree of divorce in his favour by dissolving the marriage solemnized between him and the appellant/wife on 14.08.2021. After considering the material and evidence on record, the Court below allowed the said O.P. by dissolving the marriage solemnized between the respondent/husband and the appellant/wife on 14.08.2021 by granting the decree of divorce.

3. While considering the grounds of appeal, on 08.10.2025, this Court has granted interim suspension of the order dated 25.07.2025 in H.M.O.P.No.117 of 2023 on the file of the Court of the Civil Judge (Senior Division), Kadiri.

4. While pending the appeal, the matter has been referred to the Mediation Centre and both the parties have appeared before it and compromised the matter. As per the report of the Mediation Centre dated 20.04.2026, the matter was settled with the following terms:

- “1. The 2nd party agreed to pay an amount of Rs.4,00,000/- by cash to the 1st party towards the life maintenance i.e., full and final settlement.
2. The 2nd party also agreed to pay an amount of Rs.30,000/- towards legal expenditure to the 1st party.
3. The 1st party agreed to withdraw C.M.A.No.683 of 2025 on the file of the Hon’ble High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
4. Both parties agreed towards not filing any CMA case on each other in future.”

5. Based on the report of the Mediation Centre, this Court, by order dated 18.06.2026, directed both the parties to appear before this Court on 29.06.2026. Today, both the parties appeared before this Court and the appellant agreed to withdraw the appeal in terms of the compromise recorded before the Mediation Centre.

6. Recording the consent of the appellant, the Civil Miscellaneous Appeal is dismissed as withdrawn by confirming the orders dated 25.07.2025 in H.M.O.P.No.117 of 2023 on the file of the Court of the Civil Judge (Senior Division), Kadiri. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous petitions pending, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE D.RAMESH

JUSTICE BALAJI MEDAMALLI

Date: 29.06.2026
lvd

Whether the order is:

Speaking	Yes	Reasoned	No
Reportable	No	Non-reportable	Yes

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BALAJI MEDAMALLI

CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL No.683 of 2025

Dated: 29.06.2026

lvd